

PO Box 12209, Wellington 6144 **P** +64 4 472 6881, **F** +64 4 499 3701 www.gcsb.govt.nz

20 August 2024

M H Hyde <u>fyi-request-27787-b3f6317a@requests.fyi.org.nz</u>

Tēnā koe

# **Official Information Act request**

Thank you for your Official Information Act 1982 (OIA) request of 23 July 2024 to the Government Communications Security Bureau (GCSB) seeking "a summary of the variety of machines, size and general features of the on-site Gym at GCSB Waihopai Station Secure Communication Facility". You requested information about three things, outlined below.

## 1. Types of gym equipment

The gym equipment at the GCSB Waihopai facility includes a range of traditional cardio machines, various pieces of free weight equipment and resistance machines.

# 2. Quantity of gym equipment/machines

There are five separate cardio machines (bikes, treadmill and rowing machine). There is a modest amount of free weight equipment (this includes 13 dumbbell sets, a squat/bench press rack with 12 weight sets, Swiss balls and weight bags, four kettle bells and some ancillary pieces).

In the resistance machine category there is a leg press and a functional trainer exercise machine. In addition to this is other equipment such as ropes, chairs, a punching bag with gloves, a yoga mat and two additional Swiss balls.

## 3. Size / capacity of gym facilities

The gym equipment is spread across two separate rooms each measuring approximately 5x4 square metres. One room is dual use where the equipment can be moved out to make it available for other activities as necessary.

#### **Review**

If you wish to discuss this response with us, please feel free to contact <a href="mailto:information@gcsb.govt.nz">information@gcsb.govt.nz</a>. Please note that the GCSB proactively publishes OIA responses in accordance with the expectations of Te Kawa Mataaho/the Public Service Commission. We intend to publish this letter (with your personal information removed) on the GCSB website. Publication of such responses is done on a quarterly basis.

Ngā mihi

**Andrew Clark** 

Te Tumu Whakarae mō Te Tira Tiaki

Director-General, GCSB